
Central Oklahoma (12-13, 3-8 MIAA) -vs- Pittsburg St. (24-2, 13-2 MIAA)
3/20/2026 at Pittsburg, Kansas (Al Ortolani Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Preston Giltner (4-1)
Loss: Danny Satterlee (1-3)
Save: Bradyn McClure (4)
HBP: Preston Giltner
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Casey Cowan First: Chantz Wilson Third Base: Evan Anderson 
Start: 2:58 PM   Time: 2:58   Attendance: 290   Weather: 88, Clear Skies, wind: SW 10 mph
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Central Oklahoma 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 3 2 8 11 0
Pittsburg St. 0 2 1 3 0 3 2 1 X 12 20 0

Central Oklahoma 8

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Noah Smallwood 3b 5 2 2 0 0 1 0
Colton Ayres lf 4 0 2 1 0 1 1
Caleb Castle ss 3 0 1 1 0 0 0
    Carson Taylor ss 0 2 0 0 2 0 0
Drake Lee 1b 4 3 2 2 1 0 1
Trevor Rowe dh 4 1 1 3 1 0 1
Elijah Alexander 2b 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
Gage Gilchrist rf 4 0 1 1 0 0 0
Cade Mills c 4 0 2 0 0 2 0
Kade Sheldon cf 4 0 0 0 0 1 3
Danny Satterlee p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Zack Hudspeth p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Michael Lopez p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Caden Hinther p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 34 8 11 8 4 6 6

2B: Noah Smallwood (1)
HR: Drake Lee (1); Trevor Rowe (1)
SH: Colton Ayres (1); Elijah Alexander (1)
CS: Colton Ayres (1); Elijah Alexander (1)
HBP: Elijah Alexander (1)

Pittsburg St. 12

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Jadyn McNealy ss 6 1 3 2 0 0 2
Eric Bacon rf 5 2 4 3 0 0 0
Dagen Brewer lf 5 2 2 2 1 0 4
Isaac Webb cf 4 2 3 1 1 0 0
Grant Nottlemann dh 5 1 2 1 0 1 3
Landin Midgett 1b 5 0 0 1 0 1 2
Cooper Wesslund 2b 5 1 3 1 0 1 0
Cooper Harris c 4 2 1 1 1 1 1
Landon Bruce 3b 4 1 2 0 1 0 0
Preston Giltner p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Bradyn McClure p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 43 12 20 12 4 4 12

2B: Eric Bacon (2); Isaac Webb (1); Grant Nottlemann (1); Cooper
Wesslund (1); Cooper Harris (1)
3B: Cooper Wesslund (1); Landon Bruce (1)
HR: Eric Bacon (1); Dagen Brewer (2)
SF: Eric Bacon (1)
SB: Jadyn McNealy (3); Eric Bacon (1); Isaac Webb (1)

Central Oklahoma IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Danny Satterlee (L, 1-3) 3.2 10 6 6 1 3 1 0 0 0 21 22 4 4 79
Zack Hudspeth 1.2 4 3 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 9 10 2 3 31
Michael Lopez 1.2 4 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 9 10 1 4 40
Caden Hinther 1.0 2 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 4 6 1 1 19
Totals 20 12 12 4 4 1 0 0 0 43 48 8 12 169

Pittsburg St. IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Preston Giltner (W, 4-1) 5.0 6 3 3 2 3 0 0 1 0 17 22 6 4 86
Bradyn McClure (S, 4) 4.0 5 5 5 2 3 1 1 0 0 17 19 8 1 63
Totals 11 8 8 4 6 1 1 1 0 34 41 14 5 149



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Central Oklahoma - Top of 1st CEN PIT
Noah Smallwood singled to center field (0-0). 0 0
Colton Ayres grounded out to p, SAC (1-0 B); Noah Smallwood advanced to second. 0 0
Caleb Castle singled through the right side, RBI, advanced to second on the throw (1-2 KBS); Noah
Smallwood scored. 1 0
Drake Lee flied out to cf (3-2 BBBKK); Caleb Castle advanced to third. 1 0
Trevor Rowe grounded out to 3b (2-2 KKBFB). 1 0

Pittsburg St. - Bottom of 1st CEN PIT
Jadyn McNealy grounded out to 2b (0-1 K). 1 0
Eric Bacon doubled down the rf line (0-2 KS). 1 0
Dagen Brewer walked (3-2 KBBBFFB). 1 0
Isaac Webb flied out to rf (3-1 KBBB); Eric Bacon advanced to third. 1 0
Grant Nottlemann struck out swinging (2-2 BBKSFS). 1 0

Central Oklahoma - Top of 2nd CEN PIT
Elijah Alexander hit by pitch (3-2 SKBFFBH). 1 0
Gage Gilchrist flied out to cf (1-1 BF). 1 0
Cade Mills struck out swinging (3-2 BFFBFFBS); Elijah Alexander out at second c to 2b, caught stealing. 1 0

Pittsburg St. - Bottom of 2nd CEN PIT
Landin Midgett struck out swinging (1-2 BFFS). 1 0
Cooper Wesslund tripled to right center (3-1 BBBK). 1 0
Cooper Harris doubled to center field, ground-rule, RBI (1-2 KKB); Cooper Wesslund scored. 1 1
Landon Bruce flied out to cf (1-1 BK). 1 1
Cooper Harris advanced to third on a wild pitch. 1 1
Jadyn McNealy singled through the left side, RBI (1-1 KB); Cooper Harris scored. 1 2
Jadyn McNealy stole second. 1 2
Eric Bacon singled to third base, bunt (2-0 BB); Jadyn McNealy advanced to third. 1 2
Eric Bacon stole second. 1 2
Dagen Brewer grounded out to ss (1-2 KFFB). 1 2

Central Oklahoma - Top of 3rd CEN PIT
Kade Sheldon flied out to cf (1-1 KB). 1 2
Noah Smallwood doubled to left center, ground-rule (1-2 KFFB). 1 2
Colton Ayres singled to right field, RBI (0-0); Noah Smallwood scored. 2 2
Colton Ayres out at second c to 2b, caught stealing. 2 2
Caleb Castle flied out to rf (2-2 BBKK). 2 2

Pittsburg St. - Bottom of 3rd CEN PIT
Isaac Webb doubled to left center (3-2 BFBBK). 2 2
Grant Nottlemann grounded out to 2b (0-1 S); Isaac Webb advanced to third. 2 2
Landin Midgett grounded out to ss, RBI (0-0); Isaac Webb scored. 2 3
Cooper Wesslund lined out to cf (3-2 BFBKBFF). 2 3

Central Oklahoma - Top of 4th CEN PIT
Drake Lee walked (3-2 BBBKFB). 2 3
Trevor Rowe walked (3-1 BBBKB); Drake Lee advanced to second. 2 3
Elijah Alexander out at first c to 2b, SAC, bunt (0-0); Trevor Rowe advanced to second; Drake Lee advanced
to third. 2 3
Gage Gilchrist singled through the right side, RBI (0-0); Trevor Rowe advanced to third; Drake Lee scored. 3 3
Cade Mills struck out looking (0-2 FSK). 3 3



Kade Sheldon fouled out to 1b (1-0 B). 3 3
Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   

 
 

Runs: 3   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Pittsburg St. - Bottom of 4th CEN PIT
Cooper Harris struck out swinging (1-2 BKKS). 3 3
Landon Bruce lined out to ss (0-0). 3 3
Jadyn McNealy singled up the middle (1-0 B). 3 3
Jadyn McNealy stole second. 3 3
Eric Bacon homered to right field, 2 RBI (1-0 B); Jadyn McNealy scored. 3 5
Dagen Brewer homered to center field, RBI (0-0). 3 6
Isaac Webb singled to left field (1-0 B). 3 6
Zack Hudspeth to p for Danny Satterlee. 3 6
Isaac Webb stole second. 3 6
Grant Nottlemann grounded out to 2b (2-1 BSB). 3 6

Central Oklahoma - Top of 5th CEN PIT
Noah Smallwood struck out swinging (2-2 KBBFFS). 3 6
Colton Ayres singled to left field (2-1 BBF). 3 6
Caleb Castle reached on a fielder's choice (1-2 FFB); Colton Ayres out at second 2b to ss. 3 6
Drake Lee popped up to ss (2-0 BB). 3 6

Pittsburg St. - Bottom of 5th CEN PIT
Landin Midgett grounded out to ss (1-0 B). 3 6
Cooper Wesslund doubled down the rf line, ground-rule (0-0). 3 6
Cooper Harris popped up to ss (2-2 BBSSF). 3 6
Landon Bruce walked (3-2 BKKBBB). 3 6
Jadyn McNealy flied out to lf (0-0). 3 6

Central Oklahoma - Top of 6th CEN PIT
Bradyn McClure to p for Preston Giltner. 3 6
Trevor Rowe popped up to rf (0-0). 3 6
Elijah Alexander struck out swinging (2-2 FSBBS). 3 6
Gage Gilchrist flied out to cf (1-1 FB). 3 6

Pittsburg St. - Bottom of 6th CEN PIT
Eric Bacon doubled down the 3b line (2-1 KBB). 3 6
Dagen Brewer grounded out to ss (0-0). 3 6
Isaac Webb singled to left field, RBI (0-1 K); Eric Bacon scored. 3 7
Grant Nottlemann doubled to right center, RBI (2-1 KBB); Isaac Webb scored. 3 8
Michael Lopez to p for Zack Hudspeth. 3 8
Landin Midgett out at first 1b to p (3-2 BBBKK); Grant Nottlemann advanced to third. 3 8
Cooper Wesslund singled up the middle, RBI (2-1 KBB); Grant Nottlemann scored. 3 9
Cooper Harris grounded out to 3b (1-2 KBS). 3 9

Central Oklahoma - Top of 7th CEN PIT
Cade Mills singled to left field (0-0). 3 9
Kade Sheldon flied out to lf (0-1 F). 3 9
Noah Smallwood flied out to rf (1-1 BF). 3 9
Cade Mills advanced to second on a wild pitch. 3 9
Colton Ayres grounded out to ss (1-1 KB). 3 9

Pittsburg St. - Bottom of 7th CEN PIT
Landon Bruce tripled to right center (0-1 K). 3 9
Jadyn McNealy grounded out to ss, RBI (1-0 B); Landon Bruce scored. 3 10



Eric Bacon grounded out to 2b (1-2 KFBF). 3 10
Dagen Brewer homered to left field, RBI (0-0). 3 11
Isaac Webb walked (3-2 KFBFFBBB). 3 11
Grant Nottlemann singled through the right side (1-2 BKK); Isaac Webb advanced to second. 3 11
Landin Midgett lined out to ss (1-0 B). 3 11

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Central Oklahoma - Top of 8th CEN PIT
Carson Taylor pinch hit for Caleb Castle. 3 11
Carson Taylor walked (3-2 KBBKBB). 3 11
Drake Lee singled up the middle (0-0); Carson Taylor advanced to second. 3 11
Trevor Rowe homered to center field, 3 RBI (1-1 KB); Drake Lee scored; Carson Taylor scored. 6 11
Elijah Alexander lined out to 2b (0-1 K). 6 11
Gage Gilchrist popped up to 2b (1-2 KBK). 6 11
Cade Mills singled to pitcher (1-1 BS). 6 11
Cade Mills advanced to second on a balk. 6 11
Kade Sheldon struck out swinging (2-2 BKSBFS). 6 11

Pittsburg St. - Bottom of 8th CEN PIT
Carson Taylor to ss. 6 11
Caden Hinther to p for Michael Lopez. 6 11
Cooper Wesslund struck out swinging (0-2 KKFS). 6 11
Cooper Harris walked (3-2 KBKBBB). 6 11
Landon Bruce singled through the left side (1-0 B); Cooper Harris advanced to second. 6 11
Jadyn McNealy singled to right field (0-1 K); Landon Bruce advanced to second; Cooper Harris advanced to
third. 6 11
Eric Bacon flied out to lf, sacrifice fly, RBI (1-1 KB); Landon Bruce advanced to third; Cooper Harris scored. 6 12
Jadyn McNealy stole second. 6 12
Dagen Brewer grounded out to 3b (1-0 B). 6 12

Central Oklahoma - Top of 9th CEN PIT
Noah Smallwood popped up to 1b (1-2 KKB). 6 12
Colton Ayres struck out looking (2-2 BBKKK). 6 12
Carson Taylor walked (3-1 KBBBB). 6 12
Drake Lee homered to right field, 2 RBI (2-1 BKB); Carson Taylor scored. 8 12
Trevor Rowe flied out to cf (0-1 K). 8 12

Pittsburg St. - Bottom of 9th CEN PIT


